
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Thursday, 5th April, 2012 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Thomas 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services  
Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven Priorities 

• More jobs for local people 

• More local people who are well educated and 
skilled 

• A better and safer place in which to live and invest 

• Better protection for children and young people 

• Support to the most vulnerable people and families 

• Reducing health inequalities 

• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 
Smoking policy 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic 
buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones –  
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in the 
meeting. 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences 
for which the Council is responsible 
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, including:- 

• Personal licences for the sale of 
liquor Licensing Act 2003; 

• Premises licences, various permits, 
variations and reviews (Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005); 

• Club certificates, variations and 
reviews Licensing Act 2003; 

• Registration and deregistration of 
designated premises supervisors 
Licensing Act 2003; 

• Determination of police objections to 
temporary event notices Licensing 
Act 2003 

Relevant Representations  
 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest. 

Fire Procedure –  
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be ad
[...]
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website. 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.  

 
2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private 
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.  
 

6 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - LONDIS NEWS, 48 
LODGE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 6RJ  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing an application by 
Trading Standards and Hampshire Constabulary for review of a premises licence in 
respect of Londis News, 48 Lodge Road, Southampton, SO14 6RJ, attached. 
 
  
 

Tuesday, 27 March 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 2012/00138/01SRAP Hearing: 5th April 2012

Application for Review of Premises Licence  

Premises Name: Londis News Application Date: 23rd January 2012  
Premises Address: 48 Lodge Road 

Southampton 
SO14 6RJ 

Application 
Received Date: 

23rd January 2012  

Application Valid
Date:

23rd January 2012  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 

behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised 

reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton 

City Council Licence No. 100019679 2007. 

09S6HR – January 2006

Agenda Item 6



Representation From Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments 

Child Protection Services - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Environmental Health - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Planning & Sustainability - 
Building Control - Licensing 

Yes 

Planning & Sustainability - 
Development Control - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Police - Licensing No

Trading Standards - Licensing No

Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 

None Received 

09S6HR – January 2006



Legal Implications 

1. Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority of a resident or 
business in the vicinity (interested party) may apply for review of a premises licence. 

2. The grounds of review applications must relate to one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 

3. In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review 
application on the holder of the premises licences, the City Council and each of the 
responsible authorities. 

4. On receipt of the application for review, the officers will consider its validity, under 
delegated powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include: 

 that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing 
objectives and; 

 (in the case of an application not made by a responsible authority), that the 
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. 

5. The City Council must, within one day of receiving the application for review, display a 
prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or adjacent the premises; 
the notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party in the vicinity 
or the responsible authorities may make representations in that period. 

6. Unless the applicant, licence holder, interested parties and responsible authorities 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the City Council is then required to hold a 
hearing to consider the review. 

7. The sub-committee, in considering the application for review, must have regard to the 
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and evidence before it at the hearing. 

8. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, in determining an application for review, the 
sub-committee may take any (or none) of the following steps, as it considers 
necessary: 

 modify the conditions of the licence; 

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 remove the designated premises supervisor; 

 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

 revoke the licence. 

9. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Southampton Magistrates’ 
Court against the sub-committee’s decision in relation to an application for review. 

10. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity 
and is thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules 
of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

11. Copies of the application for review and the Police objection are annexed to this 
report. 

12. The sub-committee must also have regard to:- 

13. Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 

09S6HR – January 2006



09S6HR – January 2006

those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and 
disorder in its area. 

14. Human Rights Act 1998 

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way 
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected 
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon 
another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of 
proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the 
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights 
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set 
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.



1101408 Londis Review App Form E 1 of 9 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all 
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 
additional sheets if necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

I Southampton City Council Trading Standards Service

  (Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the 
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description
Londis, 48 Lodge Road, Southampton, SO14 6RJ

Post town   Southampton Post code (if known)  SO14 6RJ 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if 
known) 
Minesh Narendra Patel 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known  
2010/01591/01SPRD  

Part 2 - Applicant details  

I am
Please tick yes 

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below) 

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises 

b) a body rep
[...]
consumption of counterfeit vodka have been 
reported occurring across the UK. It is not acceptable that a premises licenced by 

this Authority should become a market place for such goods. I would therefore 
request that the following conditions are imposed on the premises licence to promote 

the licensing objectives: 

Page 9 of 73



1101408 Londis Review App Form E 6 of 9 

- "The Premises Licence Holder must keep complete records, such as invoices, 
receipts and delivery notes, relating to alcohol and cigarettes obtained by him for sale 
from his shop. Records must include the name, address and telephone number of 
the supplier, the date of supply, the products supplied, and their prices. Where items 
have been delivered to his shop by a vehicle details of the vehicle registration, the 
name of the delivery person and contact details including the name, address and 
telephone number for the business must be kept. These details must be available on 
request to Responsible Authorities within 24 hours. The Premises Licence Holder 
must be able to identify who supplied alcohol and cigarettes present at his premises "  

- I would also ask that the licence is suspended for a period of 3 months, as a 
deterrent to committing further such offences.  

Page 10 of 73



1101408 Londis Review App Form E 7 of 9 

Please tick yes

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before 

If yes please state the date of that application 
Day Month Year 
     

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state 
what they were and when you made them 
N/A

Page 11 of 73



1101408 Londis Review App Form E 8 of 9 

Please tick yes

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible 
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club 
premises certificate, as appropriate 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements 
my application will be rejected 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON 
[...]
es of Arctic Ice vodka, marked identically to that purchased on the previous 

day and seized these, giving them the reference number 008924 and produce them as Exhibit 

CRH/9.  I found two 70 cl bottles of Sobieski vodka marked identically to those found in the shop 

and seized these, together with two 70 cl bottles of Wyborowa vodka, two 70 cl bottles of 

Zubrowka vodka, two 70 cl bottles of Czysta vodka, and one 70 cl bottle of Krupnik vodka, none 

of which bore a UK duty stamp and gave these together the reference number 008925.  I 

produce these as Exhibit CRH/10.  I also examined 23 bottles of Jacobs Creek wines which 

bore similar spelling mistakes to those found in the shop.  I seized all 23 bottles, gave them the 

reference number 008926 and produce them as Exhibit CRH/11.  I subsequently submitted  

Signature: ..............C R Hill.............. 

Page 14 of 73



PAGE NO:       3             CONTINUATION OF STATEMENT DATED:      

BY              CHRISTINE HILL

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

ST1(2)HQ 

these to Pernod Ricard for examination on 11 October.  On Thursday, 17 November 2011 I 

conducted a recorded interview with Minesh Patel from Londis at 48 Lodge Road, in accordance 

with the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and associated codes of practice.  The interview 

was conducted in the interview room at Trading Standards Service, 7 Civic Centre Road, 

Southampton.  I produce a copy of the interview CD as Exhibit CRH/12.  Mr Patel said that he 

was the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor at 48 Lodge Road and 

bought all the stock for the shop.  I had asked Mr Patel to produce invoices relating to the 

alcohol I had seized in the shop.  He told me that the bottles of Wyborowa, Zubrowka, Czysta 

and Krupnik vodkas (produced as Exhibit CRH/10) which had no UK duty stamps were presents 

from customers.  He gave me an invoice from ****** Cash and Carry dated 22/07/11 showing the 

purchase of 48 x 35 cl and 6 x 1L bott
[...]
rfeit product by brand 
holder.
Poor spirit quality and reduced alcoholic 
strength.

Arctic Ice Vodka  70cl 45 Alcoholic strength lower than declared. 
Statutory information absent from label. 
Analysis shows contains constituents not 
normally found in vodka. 
Non genuine UK duty stamp 

Sobieski Vodka 70cl 6 Analysis shows contains constituents not 
normally found in vodka. 
Non genuine UK duty stamp. 

Jacobs Creek 
assorted wines 

75cl 35 Confirmed counterfeit product by brand 
holder.

Wyborowa Vodka 70cl 2

Zubrowka Bison 
Grass Vodka 

70cl 2

Czysta de Luxe 
Vodka

70cl 2

Krupnik Vodka 70cl 1

No UK duty stamp.   

Sambuca del 
Lago

70cl 5

Lazzaroni Infiniti 
Nero

75cl 1

Confirmed genuine product and duty paid.  
These products returned to the retailer.  

Page 53 of 73



Page 54 of 73



Page 55 of 73



Page 56 of 73



Page 57 of 73



Page 58 of 73



Page 59 of 73



Page 60 of 73



Page 61 of 73



Page 62 of 73



Page 63 of 73



Page 64 of 73



Page 65 of 73



Page 66 of 73



Page 67 of 73



Page 68 of 73



Page 69 of 73



Page 70 of 73



Page 71 of 73



Page 72 of 73



Page 73 of 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Londis News, 48 Lodge Road, Southampton, SO14 6RJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 72 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 April 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Osmond and Parnell 
 

  

Apologies: Councillor  Thomas 
 

 
108. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

109. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted that Councillor Osmond was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Thomas, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

110. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions. 
 

111. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - LONDIS NEWS, 48 LODGE 
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 6RJ  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of a premises licence in 
respect of  Londis News, 48 Lodge Road, Southampton, SO14 6RJ.    (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Patel, Premises Licence Holder, Mr Gray (Solicitor for Mr Patel) and Mrs Hill, 
Trading Standards were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the following agreed conditions be attached to the licence:- 
 

• Hampshire Constabulary’s condition relating to CCTV as set out on page 
55 and 56 of the application;  and 

• Trading Standard’s condition relating to record keeping, subject to an 
agreed amendment as set out below: 



 

 

- 73 - 
 

 
“The premises licence holder must keep complete records such as 
invoices, receipts and delivery notes relating to alcohol and cigarettes 
obtained by him for sale from his shop.    Records must include the name, 
address and telephone number of the supplier, the date of supply, the 
products supplied and their prices.   Where items have been delivered to 
his shop by a supplier other than Booker or Londis by a vehicle, details of 
the vehicle registration, the name of the delivery person and contact 
details including the name, address and telephone number of the 
business must be kept.   These details must be available on request to 
responsible authorities within 24 hours.   The premises licence holder 
must be able to identify who supplied alcohol and cigarettes present at his 
premises. “;  and 

 
(ii) that the licence be suspended for a period of 7 days. 

 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for review of the premises 
licence and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 
statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy, Human Rights 
legislation, representations, both written and given orally today by Hampshire 
Constabulary, Trading Standards and the premises licence holder and the additional 
evidence produced at the hearing with the consent of all parties. 
 
As the conditions had been agreed by all parties, the Sub-Committee saw no reason to 
deviate from that agreement. 
It was noted that the premises licence holder had fully co-operated with Hampshire 
Constabulary and Trading Standards and had spent considerable sums of money 
improving systems within the store.    Had these actions not been taken, the Sub-
Committee would have seriously considered a substantially longer suspension.   The 
Sub-Committee however, felt unable not to impose a suspension, bearing in mind the 
substantial amount of counterfeit items found at the store, the lack of record keeping 
which prevented the authorities from establishing how many items passed through the 
store and tracing the source of the items.   In addition, the Sub- Committee felt that 
someone with the experience of this premises licence holder should have been better 
able to avoid these failings. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore felt a 7 day suspension was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 
 
 
 
 

 


